

Cr. Rev. No. 481/2022
Arun Kumar Rai vs. State & Ors.

16.05.2026

Present : Revisionist in person.
Mr. Ashok Kumar, proxy counsel for Mr. S. P. Kaushal, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist.
Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor (Officiating) for the State / respondent no. 1.
Mr. Sanjay Sethi, proxy counsel for Mr. Rajesh Dua, Ld. Counsel for the respondents no. 2 to 8 (through VC).

The proxy counsel for both the parties seek passover on the ground that main counsels are on the way.

On perusal of the file, I found that on the last date of hearing, it is stated by both the parties that they are still open for discussing regarding settlement and thereafter the case was adjourned for appearance of both the sides. However, the respondents are not appearing today.

Parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing for exploring the possibility of settlement.

Put up for settlement, if any / further proceedings on
06.06.2026.

(SANJEEV KUMAR AGGARWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 16.05.2026